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RE: Reesor v. State Fund

WCC No. 2002-0676

Dear Judge McCarter:

Several insurance companies in Reesor request dismissal because those
companies never sold workers' compensation insurance in Montana. Since those
companies made their representations directly to the Court, I view them as motions for
dismissal. Obviously, the Court has the authority to bring a company back into the Reesor
case if it is discovered that the company misled the Court. Therefore, to provide the Court
with a clear record of the representations made, I attach a copy of each of the
letters/motions that were submitted by the insurance companies listed below.

Based on the statements contained in the attached documentation, and in reliance
on the truthfulness of their motions, I submit that the Court should dismiss the following
companies without prejudice :

Alamance Insurance Company
American Agricultural Insurance Company (AAIC)
American Ambassador Casualty Company
American Centennial Insurance Company (ACIC)
American Physicians Assurance Corporation
Insurance Corporation of American
AmGuard Insurance Company
Bristol West Insurance Company
Brotherhood Mutual Insurance Company

ats'l
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Centurion Casualty Company
Converium Insurance (North America) Inc.
Converium Reinsurance (North America) Inc.
Country Casualty Insurance Company
Country Mutual Insurance Company
Country Preferred Insurance Company
Danielson National Insurance Company
EastGuard Insurance Company
Economy Fire & Casualty Insurance Company
Economy Preferred Insurance Company
Economy Premier Assurance Company
Evergreen National Indemnity Company
First Financial Insurance Company
First Professionals Insurance Company
Guidant specialty Mutual Insurance co. nlwaGuideone Specialty Mutual
Insurance Company
Homesite Insurance Company
Lumber Mutual Insurance Company
Lyndon Property Insurance Company
Majestic Insurance Company
Medical Assurance Company, Inc.
Metropolitan Property and Casualty Insurance Company
Metropolitan Casualty Insurance Company
Metropolitan General Insurance Company
Metropolitan Direct Insurance Company
Modem Service Insurance Company
National Insurance Association
NorGuard Insurance Company
North American Elite Insurance Company
Penn-Star Insurance Company
Professionals Advocate Insurance Company
Sagamore Insurance Company
Southern Insurance Company
Swiss Reinsurance American Corporation
Triad Guaranty Insurance Corporation
Triton Insurance Company
Ulico Casualty Company
United National Casualty
United States Liabllity Ins. Co
York lnsurance Co.
Zenith Insuranc e C omp any
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With the delivery of this document, I ask the Court to set a status conference.
Most of the significant insurers have appeared, so I submit that the parties could address
evidentiary issues and set a briefing schedule. The State Fund has submitted a proposed
stipulation of fact to me, but I have asked them to state their proposal in the form of an
affidavit.

If possible, I ask the Court to schedule a Reesor status conference on July 14,
2005. There arc alarge number of attorneys traveling to Helena for the Schmill
conference, so it would be economical if the Court could address the Reesor issues after
the Schmill conference. Thank you.

Sincerelv vours.
i - ,=r"*",A /
/ )uwqcq /WL^-
Thomas J. Murphfl ( IJ

rJIWljp
enc: Insurer Letters & Pleadings (36)
cc. Each Insurer (listed above) dout enc.

Brad Luck dout enc.
Larry Jones dout enc.
Leo Ward dout enc.
Maxon Davis dout enc.
Oliver Goe dout enc.
Diane Heidenreich w/out enc.



Worker's Compensation Court of the State of Montana
In the matter of: Dale Ressor v. Montana State Fund
WCC No.2002-0676

AFFIDAVIT
OF

ALAMANCE INSURANCE COMPAI\IY

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA:
SS: BURLINGTON

COTINTY OF ALAMANCE

The undersigned, being duly sworn,

My name is Aaron Page.

I am the Compliance Director
which is an insurance company
Montana.

deposes and says:

1 .

2. of Alamance Insurance Company ("AIC"),
licensed as an admitted insurer in the state of

J .

A+.

I am over the age of eighteen and believe in and understand the meaning and
obiigation of an oath.

To the best of my knowledge, information and belief. and based upon the
results of an inquiry to search the companies records, AIC has not
underwritten workers compensation insurance, nor has paid any benefits, in
the state of Montana for the period 1987 through to the present date.

Compliance Director z-,
Date: ,,!.-n^-j )7, uL ::r';J'

i '

Subscribed and sworn to before methis ZZ-day of May,2005.

Notary Public
My commissionexoires: \,-]' ,' !-,' " , r /

/

..y'-L L (J
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Providing reinsuronce since 
,l948

April 28,2005

The Honorable Judge Michael McCarter
Workdrs' Compensation Court
P.O. Box 537
i625|lth Avenue
Helena, Montana 59624-0537

Re: Reesor v. Montana State Fund
WCC No. 2002-0676

Dear Judge McCarter:

I am an attorney with American Agricultural Insurance company (AAIC).

AAIC has been named in a summons in this case.

Pr.nsuant to my April 27,2005 discussion with, and instructions from, Mr' Murphy, I am writi-ng

to advise this Honorable Court that AAIC is a reinsurer. AAIC is not a primary insurer. AAIC is

not a self insured for purposes of this srunmons. AAIC has never sold primary workers

compensation policies in the State of Montana or in any State'

In light of these facts, AAIC respectfully requests this Honorable Court to relieve it of any

obligation to respondin any way, otherihurr.thir letter, to the summons issued to AAIC in this

case.

Thank you for your consideration of this request-

Sincerely,

'/#*"'rdf
/ /

fr*l*,M. Christerson

MMC/ts

-6-,-*i)

Cc: Thomas J. Murphy, n q.,,/
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Larry W. Jones
Law Office of Jones & Garber
An hsurance Company Law Division
700 SW Higgins Avenue, Suite 108
Missoula, MT 59803-1489
(406) s43-2420
(406) 82e-3436 (FAX)

Attomey for the LiberfyMutual Insurance Group

IN TI{E WORKERS'COMPENSATION COURT OF TI{E STATE OF MONTANA

DALE REESOR. WCC No. 2002-0676

Petitioner,

vs.

MONTANA STATE FLII{D,

Respondent/Inswer.

)
I

)
)
)
)
)

)
I

)

MOTION TO DISN{ISS
AMERICAI\ AMBASSADOR
CASUALTY CO. AIID
NATIONAL INS. ASSOC.
AND SUPPORTING BRIEF

MOTION

COME NOW American Ambassador Casualty Company and National Insurance
Association pursuant to ARM 24.5.329 and moves the Court for an order dismissing with prejudice
American Ambassador Casualty Company and National trsurance Association as possible insurers
for the reasons set forth below.

BRIEF

American Ambassador Casualty Company and National Insurance Association are member
companies of the Liberly Mutual Insurance Group. Neither American Ambassador Casualty
Company nor National Insurance Association have ever written workers' compensation coverage in
the State of Montana and therefore request theybe dismissed with prejudice from this proceeding.

Larry W. Jones
Attomey for LiberryMutual Insurance Group

DATED this 10th dav of June.2005.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 10th day of June, 2005, I served the original of the foregoing
MOTION TO DISMISS AMERICAN AMBASSADOR CASUALTY CO. AND NATIONAL
INS. ASSOC. AND SUPPORTING BRIEF, first-ciass mail, postage prepaid, on the following:

Ms. Patricia J. Kessner
Clerk of Court
Workers' Compensation Court
P. O. Box 537
Helen4 \rLT 59624-0537

and a copy of the same to the foilowing:

Thomas J. Murphy
Murphy Law Firm
P.O.Box 3226
Great Falls, MT 59403-3226

Bradley J. Luck
Garlington, Lohn & RobinsorU PLLP
P. O. Box 7909
Missoula, MT 59807-7909

Thomas E. Martello
Legal Counsel
Montana State Fund
P. O. Box 4759
Helena. MT 59604-4759

MOTION TO DISMISS AMERICAN AMBASSADORCASUALry CO.ANDNATIONAI INS. ASSOC. AND SIjPPORTING BRIEF -Paee2
(Reesor v. Montana State Fund)

CindyBrown Felton



AIUIERICAN CNNTENNIAL
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CERTIFIED MAIL 7OO4 2510 OOO3 12T5 9510
RETURN RECEIPT REQI'ESTED

i/lAY 2 6 2005

May 23,2005

Wor-kers Cornpensation Court
1625 L1"'Avenue
Helena, Montana 59624-0537

Re: Dale Reesor vs. Montana State Fund

Dear Sir or Madam:

I am writing on behalf of American Centennial lnsurance Company ("ACIC") to
acknowledge receipt of the Summons and Notice of Attorney Fee Lien in comection
with the case encaptioned Dale Reesor vs. Montana State Fund WCC No. 2002-0676 and
provide ACIC's response thereto. Please be advised that ACIC has not written any
Workers Compensation business in the state of Montana and therefore, has no claims or
policies to which this rnatter would apply.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very huly yours,

do^n@'
Luann M. Petrellis
Selior Vice President

LMPNh

Ireeso152305]

cc: Richard Hussnatter

-/
,")rfr. Thonras J. Murphy' 

Muryhy Law Fimr
P.O.  Box 3226
Great Falls, Montana 59403-3226

35Ol  S i l vers ide  Ro i id ,2 (J j  l i a : : r r rz r r rs  t fu i ld inq ,  Concord  P laza ,  Wi l rn i r . rq ton ,  DE l981O
i 5 0 2 i  4 7 9 - 2  l 0 O

1';1..  1. l0l .r  )  {  7{)-2 I  ()5



DyrrmncosSETTprLc 124W. Al legan Street,  Suite 800
Lansing, Ml 48933

WWW.DYKEMA.COM

Tel :  (517)374-YA0
Fax: (517)374-9191

Lori McAllister
Direct Dial :  (51 7) 374-91 50
Em ail : LMcALLTSTER@ovxeuR.cou

May 20,2005

Workers'' Compensation Court
P.O. Box 537
Helena, MT 59624-0537

Re: Dale Reesor v. Montana State Fund
WCC No. 2002-0676

Dear SirAvladam:

I am writing this letter in response to the Order dated Aprll 22,2005 in the above-referenced
matter on behalf of our clients American Physicians Assurance Corporation and lnsurance
Corporation of America. Although both companies were authorized to write business in the
State of Montana prior to December 37,2004, neither company in fact issued any workers'
compensation policies to any person or entity in the State. American Physicians Assurance
Corporation voluntarily surrendered its certificate of authority to operate in Montana effective
April 18, 2005, and lnsurance Corporation of America is in the process of, surrendering its
certificate of authority. As a result, the companies have not received any claims for benefits
under Montana's workers' compensation laws.

If you require any further information, please let me know.

Sincerely,

LMSI:kks

cc : Thomas J. Murphy

Dyxnul GossETT plrc

/ r /r / / I -
14, '  \h, t f l  f  r t /  / -

/Yt4 /r/elL%a4.
Lori McAllister

C A l . l F O l t N I r \  |  I L I . I N O I S  I  N . l l C I l l G r \ N  I  w A S l { I N G ' l ' O N  D . C
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;,(GUARD=
IS INSURANCE
i i  GROUP

June 1,2005

Workers' Compensation Court
P.O. Box 537
Helena, MT 59624-0537

RE: Reesor v. Montana State Fund.2004 MT 370

AmGUARD Insurance Company

AmGUARD Insurance Company did not issue any Workers' Compensation poltctes tn
the state of Montana and therefore did not pay any benefits to claimants injured on or
after July l, 1987, and prior to December 22,2004.

Sincerely, /\

7lf,///r/,4k'\
Michael J.5uhn
General Counsel

Cc: Thomas J. Murphy, Esq.
Murphy Law Firm
P.O. Box 3226
Great Falls. MT 594A34226

AmGUARD . NoTGUARD . EostGUARD

Home Otfice: 16 South River Street. P.O. Box A-H . Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania 18703-0020
570-825-9900 . 800-673-2465. FAX 570-823-5930' wvvw.guard.com



George G. O'Brien
Chief Legal Officer

='E{ BRISTOL WEST
= = . =  I N S U R A N C E  G R O U P

-Z

M:ay 25,2045

Workers' Compensation Court
P,O. Box 537
Helena, Montana 59624

Re:

Dear Sir or Madam:

I am writing on behalf of Bristol West Insurance Company ("Bristol West'), an

affiliate of Bristol West Holdings, Inc. Bristol West has been named as a party in the above-

referenced action. Bristol Wesishould not be apmty in this action because Bristol West has

never written any insurance in Montana, including without limitation workers' compensation

insurance. hr October lggg,Bristol West (under the name Reliant Insurance Company)

became licensed to write insurance in Montana, but it has never done so'

I spoke with Clara, a Deputy in the Clerk's office, who was very helpful and

informed me to write this letter. Since Bristol West clearly does not belong in this case, I

would like to avoid the expense of hiring Montana counsel to file a motion. I respectfully

request that Bristol west be dismissed as a parfy to this action.

I understand from Clara that a default will not be taken while this request is being

considered. If I need to do anything more, by copy of this letter I request that Mr' Murphy

contact me.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

!,,4V D'u"-^
George G. O'Brien

GGO'B/mh

cc: Thomas J. Murphy, Esquire

mr|AY 3 1 ?.005

1103 Laurel Oak Road . Suite 1L1 . Voorhees, NJ 08043 . Phone (356) 346-1100 'Fax (856) 346-1445



Brutherhood Mutual""
I n s u r a n c e  C o m p a n y

Michael I. Allisoru ID, CPCU
C h i e l  C 0 u n ' s e l  a n d  C o r p 0 r a t e  S e c r e t a r y

i,/{AY 2 - 2005
6400 Brotherhood Way

P.A.BoxZZZT

Fort Wayne, lN 46801-2221

260.482.8668

ma llison@brotherhood m utua l.com

www. brotherhood m utua l.com

April27,2005

Workers' Compensation Court
PO BOX 537
Helena. NIT 59624-0537

Subject: Dale Reesor v. Montana State Fund; WCC No. 2002-0676

To the Montana Workers' Compensation Court:

Our Company, Brotherhood Mutual Insurance Company, is licensed to write workers' compensation
insurance in the state of Montana, but we have never issued any workers' compensation policies in the state.
Accordingly, the Reesor v. Montana State Fund lawsuit would appear to have no application to our
company, and we do not believe a written answer to the petitioner's request will be required. Should either
the court or the petitioner's counsel disagree with this position, please advise our company. Unless we are
notified otherwise, we will assume that, in light of the fact that our company has written no wotkers'

lcompensation policies in the state, we will be no need for any formal response from our company.

Brotherhood Mutual Insurance Company
PO BOX2221
Fort Wavne. fi{ 4680L-2227

CC: Mr. Thomas J. Murphv
Murphy Law Firm
P O B O X 3 2 2 6
Great Falls. MT 59403-3226

JD, CPCU,



BRENT R. CRoMLEY

GEMLD B. MURPHY

K. KENr KooLEN

GREGoRY G. MURPHY

W. A. FoRSYTHE

DoUG JAfuIES

BRAo H. ANDERSoN

THoMAS E. SMITH

JoHN T. JoNES

HARLAN B. KROGH

DUNCAN A. PEETE

NANCY BENNETT

MOULTON,

Law Offices

BELLINGHAM, LONGO & MATIIER, P.C.

SUITE I9OO, SHERATON PLAZA.

27 NORTH 27TH STREET

P. O.  BOX 2559

BILLINGS, MONTANA 59103.2559

Telephone (406) 248 -1 7 3 1

Fax (406) 248-7889

www. moultonlawfirm.com
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WILLAM J. SPEARE

GERRY P. FAGAN

VICKI L. MCDONALD

MTcHELE L. JENSEN

MICHAEL E. BEGLEY

WILLIAM O. RYAN. JR,

JEFF G SORENSoN

JEssrcA T. KoBos

FREDRIC D. MoULToN

[1 s1 2-1s8e]

W. S. MATHER

[1 e22-1 ee8]

WM. H. BELLINGHAM

[1920-20021

June  2 .2005

Honorable Mike McCafter
Workers' Compensation Court
P.O. Box 537
Helena, MT 59624-0537

RE: Dale Reesor v. Montana State Fund
WCC No. 2002-0676

Dear Judge McCarler:

I am writing on behalf my client Centurion Casualty Company, and I am responding on their
behalf to the Summons issued in the above-captioned case.

While Centurion is licensed to write casualty insurance in Montana, it does not now write,
and has never in the past written, workers' compensation insurance in the state of Montana.

I trust this is an adequaie response to the Summons issued in your Court.  Should you wish
or need anything fudher from Centurion, please contact the undersigned.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

BERNARo E. LoNGo
OF CoUNSEL

WAF:dlb

Sincerely,

, / , n  / /f i / t
Kk"K,M

(

cc: Mr.  Thomas J.  Murohv
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the next Re generation

Vincent S. Nadile
Vice President &

Assistant General Counsel

Converium Reinsurance
(North America) Inc.

One Canterbury Green

Stamford, CT
05901

Phone 203 965 8800

Fax 203 965 8804

http://www.converium.com

Direct Phone 212 898 5076
Direct Fax 203 965 8858

vincent. nadile@converium.com

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL / RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED

May 24, 2005

Workers' Compensation Court
P.O. Box 537
Helena, MT 59624-0537

Re: Dale Reesor vs. Montana State Fund
WCC No.2002-A676

Dear Honorable Court:

I am in-house counsel for Converium Reinsurance (North America) Inc. ("CRNA") and its
wholly owned subsidiary, Converium lnsurance (North America) Inc. ("CINA"). This answer
is beinq filed with vou cin behalf of both CRNA and CINA in connection with the above-
referen-ced case.

Please be advised that while both CRNA and CINA are licensed to write workers'
compensation insurance coverages in Montana, neither company has ever written any such
policies at any time. Accordingly, the companies do not have, and never did have, any
claimants under any employeri' liability or workers' compensation policies issued in
Montana. The proceedings and ultimate determinations in the instant case are, therefore,
not ones that wil l  impact either CRNA or CINA.

Should you require anything further from either company, please do not hesitate to contact
me in writ ing at the above address. Thank you.

Sinperely,

. ,  .  r  , 1  
!

\J,**-h ,qJ;*
Vincent 5. Nadile
Vice President & Assistant General Counsel

cc: )
Thomas J. Murphy, Esq.
Murphy Law Firm
P.O.  Box 3226
Great Falls, MT 59403-3226
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Office of the General Counsel

May 25,2405

The Honorable Mike McCarter
Montana Worker's Compensation Court
P.O. Box 537
Helena, MT 59624-0537

RE: Reesor v. Montana State Fund
Montana Worker's Compensation Court Case No. 2002-0676

Paul M. Harmon
General Counsel

Chad G. Allen
Andrew S. Bender
Brian G. Cahill
Theresa M. Cameron
Carol G. Crissman
Virginia L. Eves
Laura A Harmon
James M. Jacobs
Joshua R. Johnson
Matthew T. Jontry
John R. Novack
Linda B. Potts
Jerry W. Quick
Barbara Kay Stille
David B. Stumpf
Jennifer L. Vance
Kathy Smith Whitman

Your Honor:

This Office is counsel for the following companies ("Companies") named in the Summons and Notice of
Attorney Lien that was issued in connection with the above-captioned matter:

. COUNTRY Mutual Insurance Company
r COUNTRY Casualty Insurance Company
. COUNTRY Preferred Insurance Company

These Companies are currently licensed to do business in Montana as property/casualty insurers.
However, none of the Companies have ever written worker's compensation coverage in Montana.
Therefore, these Companies will not be fil ing formal answers in this matter.

lf additional information is needed or if the Companies are required to take further action, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL

,).n/"/fl"etu , -/"^+
Matthew T. Jontry

cc: Thomas J. Murphy, Esq.
P.O. Box 3226
Great Falls. MT 59403-3226

ILLINOIS AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION@ and AFFILIATED COMPANIES
17O1 Towanda Avenue/P. O. Box 29ollBloomington, Illinois 617O2-29OL
Telephone: 3O9 1557-2542 To call writer direct 3O9 1357-2223
Internet E-Mait mjontry@illb.org
Fa* 3O9/557-22t1

Agricultural Support Association . AgnVisoP Services, Inc. . Cotton States Investment Company . Cotton States Life Insurance Company . Cotton States
Marketing Resources, Inc. . Cotton States Mutual Insurance Company . Cotton States Service Company . CSI Brokerage Sewices, Inc. . CC Services, Inc. .

COUNTRY Capital Management Company . COUNTRY Casuaity Insurance Company@ . COUNTRY Investors Life Assurance Company@ . COUNTRY Life
Insurance Company@ . COUNTRY@ Mutual Funds Trust . COUNTRY Mutual Insurance Company@ . COUNTRY Preferred lnsurance Company@ . COUNTRY
Trust Bank@ . East Side Jersey Dairy, Inc. . Htrlyoke Mutual Insurance Company in Salem . Holyoke Square, Inc. . IAA Credit Union . IAA Foundation . Ice
Cream Specialties, Inc. . Illinois Agricultural Auditing Association . lllinois Agricuitural Holding Co. . Illinois Agricultural Sewice Company . Middlesex
Mutual Assurance Cornpany. Midfield Corporation . Modern Service Insurance Company . MSI Preferred Insurance Company . MSI Preferred Services,
Inc. . Mutual Sewice Casualty Insurance Company . Mutual Service Life lnsurance Company . PFD Supply Corporation . Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc. . Shield
Insurance Company



Leo'S. Ward
BROWNING, KALECZYC, BERRY & HOVEN, P.C.
139 N. Last Chance Gulch
P.O.  Box  1697
Helena, MT 59624-1697
Phone: (406) 443-682A
Fax: (406) 443-6895

ATTORNEYS FOR Danielson Nat ional  lnsurance Co.

IN THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

DALE REESOR,

Petitioner,
V .

MONTANA STATE FUND,

Respondent/lnsurer.

)
)
)
) NOTTCE OF APPEARANCE AND
) REQUEST FOR DISMISSAL
)
)
)
)

WCC No.2002-0676

Danielson National lnsurance Co. hereby appears and requests dismissal from
this action because it has written no worker's compensation insurance coverage in
Montana at any time.

/ --+c-
DATED this ,1'.'7r day of June, 2005.

BROWNING, KALECZYC, BERRY & HOVEN, P.C.

--/ i ,i /i
Bv: -rZ-r-z:-J )-t*ltt"a-r>('

Leo S. Ward \

ATTORNEYS FOR Danielson Nat ional  Insurance Co.

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND REQUEST FOR DISMISSAL
Page 1 of 2 168239t2700.234.0000



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
t l a

I hereby certify that on the@ day of June, 2005, a
foregoing was this day deposited in the United States mail,
to:

Thomas Murphy
Murphy Law Firm
P.O. Box 3226
61€ Second Ave South
Great Falls, MT 59403-3226

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND REQUEST FOR DISMISSAL
Page 2 ot 2

true and correct
postage prepaid,

copy of the
addressed

BERRY & I-JOVEN,

168239t2700.234.0000
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June 1, 2005

Workers' Compensation Court
P.O. Box 537
Helena, MT 59624-0537

RE: Reesor v. Montana State Fund,2004 MT 370

EastGUARD Insurance Company

EastGUARD Insurance Company did not issue any Workers' Compensation policies in
the state of Montana and therefore did not pay any benefits to claimants injured on or
after July l, 1987, and prior to December 22,2004.

Sincerely,

ww,/,
Michael J. tldlin
General Counsel

Cc: Thomas J. Murphy, Esq.
Murphy Law Firm
P.O. Box 3226
Great Falls, MT 59403-3226

AmGUARD . NoTGUARD . EostGUARD

Home Office: 16 South River Street . P.O. Box A-H . Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania 18703-0020
570-825-9900 . 800-673-2465. FAX 570-823-5930 . vvww.guard.com
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Evergrrcm
National Inctenenitv Crt.

May 27.2005

Workers Compensation Court
State of Montana
P. O,  Box 537
Helena, MT 59624-0537

Dctle Reesor, Petitioner vs. Montcutct State Funcl, Respondent/lrtsurer
Petitioner's Notice of Common Fund Attorney Fee Lien, Case No. WCC No. 2002-0676

We acknowledge receipt of the above-referenced Notice.

Evergreen National Indemnity Company is l icensed in the State of Montana. however, it has never written any
Workers Compensation Insurance in the State of Montana, We have conducted and exhaustive search of our
Workers Compensation database and no claims have arisen in the State of Montana as a result of our writing
Workers Compensation insurance in any other state.

Accordin_elv, Evergreen National Indemnity Company cannof have any liability for any attorney's liens and believe
a written answer to the petitioner's request should not be required. Should either the court or the petitioner's
counsel disagree with this position, please advise our company. Unless we are notified otherwise, we will assume
that, since we have not had workers compensation policies in the state, there will be no need for any formal response
from our company.

Mr. Thomas J. Murphy
MLrrphy Law Firm
P . O. Box 3226
Great Falls, MT 59403-3226

. ' i,: ;. l:-i ', ' :ii ' j ' ': ';

l i r t . : l i i .
; t t r ' i i : .  i l , ;  , i : i - . i i  t  j

D.

ational Indemnity Company

Cc:
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Worker's Compensation Court of the State of Montana
In the matter of: Dale Ressor v. Montana State Fund
WCC No.2002-0676

AFFIDAVIT
OF

FIRST FINANCIAL INSUR.A,NCE COMPANV

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA:
SS: BURLINGTON

COTINTY OF ALAMANCE:

1

2.

The undersigned, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

My name is Aaron Puge.

I am the Compliance Director of First Financial Insurance Company ("FFIC"),

which is an insurance comDany licensed as an admitted insurer in the state of

Montana.

I am over the age of eighteen and believe in and understand the meaning and

obiigation of an oath.

To the best of my knowledge, information and belief, and based upon the

resuits of an inquiry to search the companies records, FFIC has not

underwritten workers compensation insurance, nor has paid any benefits, in

the state of Montana for the period 1987 through to the present date.

Aaron Page

3 .

4 .

t l

I
I

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 1-/ day of May,2005.

Compliance Director o r'-  n  - r  
, / l / - iDate: 'n e_,1 ,, , ,

/ '14 i-V"#/nr*"*' 
f,,' y'ro-*-

NotaryPubl ic I  .  4 .1,c.Li

My commission expires: I "'j' 
'/ '{' -

I
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Insurance So{utions for Healrhcare Providers

May 11,2005

Via Regular U.S. Mait

Workers' Compensation Court
P.O. Box 537
Helena, Montana 59624-0537

Cc: Mr. Thomas J. Murphv

1000 Riverside Avenue, Suite 800 . Jacksonville, Florida 32204 .
P.O. Box 44033 . Jacksonviile, Fiorida 3ZZ3I-4033

Re: Robert Flynn, v. Montana State Fund
WCC No.2000-0222

To Whom It May Concern:

We are in receipt of the Summons and'Notice of Attorney Fee Lien in regard to
the above entitled case. Please be advised that First Professionals Insurance Company,
inc' while licensed to write workers compensation inswance in the State of Montana has
never actually engaged in writing this business in this State. As a result, are participation
in the above entitled matter is moot. Piease note this fact in your records. If you have any
questions, please call me at (904) 354-5910 Ext.32gl.

Sincerely,

(904) 354-59i0 . 1-800-741-3742. Fax (904) 358.6424
. Internet Ad.dress : htp://wwwmedmal.com

hllAY 1 6 2005

Robert L. Wortelboer, Esquire
General Counsel & Vice Presidenr

t l

y{eeot'
^ #

-.--=--\ /-\ 
) f-;-=------=

{t/'{K
Robert L. Wortelboer, Jr.
General Counsel & Vice president



Leo S. Ward
BROWNING, KALECZYC, BERRY &. HOVEN, P.C.
139 N. Last Chance Gulch
P.O.  Box  1697
Helena, MT 59624-1697
Phone: (406) 443-6820
Fax: (406) 443:6895

ATTORNEYS FOR Guidant Special ty Mutual  Insurance Co.
nikla GuideOne Specialty Mutual Insurance Company

IN THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

DALE REESOR,

Petitioner,
V.

MONTANA STATE FUND,

WCC No. 2002-0676

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND
REQUEST FOR DISMISSAL

Respondent/lnsurer.

Guidant Specialty Mutual lnsurance Co., nlkla GuideOne Specialty Mutual
lnsurance Company hereby appears and requests dismissal from this action because it
has written no worker's compensation insurance coverage in Montana at any time.

NOT]CE OF APPEARANCE AND REQUEST FOR D]SMISSAL
Page 1 of 2

{ 
"?-"DATED tn, taffi day of June, 2005.

BROWNING, KALECZYC, BERRY & HOVEN, P.C.

ATTORNEYS FOR Guidant Specialty Mutual
lnsurance Co. nlkla GuideOne Specialty Mutual
Insurance Company

168230t2700.234.0000
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
, J-t^

I hereby certify that on theQ day of June, 2005, a
foregoing was this day deposited in the United States mail,
to:

Thomas Murphy
Murphy Law Firm
P.O. Box 3226
619 Second Ave South
Great Falls. MT 59403-3226

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND REQUEST FOR DISMISSAL
Page 2 of 2

true and correct copy of the
postage prepaid, addressed

LECZYC. RRY & HOVEN. P.C.

16823012700.234.0000



PHIIADETPHIA
ATIANIA
CHARLOTTE
CHERRY HI[I.
CHICAGO
DALI.AS
LAS VEGAS
IONDON
tOS ANGETES

June 3,2005

VIA F'EDERAL EXPRESS

o
OZEN

O'CONNOR
ATTORNEYS

A PROFESSIONAI CORPOMTION

l6TH FTOOR 45 BROADWAY NEWYORK. NY 10006-3792 212.509.94OO 800.437.7040 212.509.9492FAJ w.cozen.com

i i  l i r i  ?  4 ^ ^ .
L, (r ty - I |UUS

NEW YORK
NEWARK

SAN DIEGO
SAN FRANCISCO

SEANLE
WASHINGTON, DC

WEST CONSHOHOCKEN
WITMINGTON

Melissa Brill
Direct Phone 212.908.1257
DirectFax 866.825.3144

mbrill@cozen.com

Re:

Honorable Mike McCarter
Montana Workers Compensation Court
PO Box 537
Helena. Montana 59624-0537

Dale Reesor v. Montana State Fund
WCC Number: 2002-0676

Dear Judge McCarter:

We represent Homesite Insurance Company, which was named in the Summons and Notice of
Attorney Fee Lien in the above-referenced matter. Please be advised that Homesite Insurance
Company does not write, and has not written, workers compensation insurance in Montana.
Therefore, it is our understanding that Homesite Insurance Company need not file an Answer in
this matter.

If this understanding is incorrect, or if you need further information, please feel free to contact
me.

Respectfully,

COZEN O'CONNOR



Honorable Mike McCarter
June 3,2005
Pas.e 2

cc: Thomas J. Murphy, Esq. (via Federal Express)
Murphy Law Firm
PO Box 3226
Great Falls, Montana 59403-3226



' - 08 /09 /06  13 :06  FAX 6365385643 PROTECTIYE @ ooz

Asget lhotection Dir:ision
One Cherterfield Place
14755 North Outer Foity Road, Suite zt{10
5t. Loui:, MO 63017
635-535-5600 / 800-95 j.t-6050

Pnoreglitre^#".

June 9,2005

vtA FACStiilLE & CERTTFIED MA\L-

The Honorable Mike McCarter
Workefs Cornpensation Court
P.O. Box 537
Helena, MT 59CI2+0537

RE: CatllEfine F. Saterlee. etalv. Lumherman's Mutual Casuagv Comoanv
WCC No- 2003-0840

Dale lleesor v. Montana State Fund
WCC No. 2002-0670

Dear Judge l[cC,arter:

Lyndon Proprrty Insurance Company ("Lyrrdon") has received summons in the above-
refererrced case$. Although a response was due June 6, 2005 in the ReeSor case,
plaintiffs attcmey has generously agreed to allow us tcr file a late response.

Please be arlvised that although Lyndon is authorized to write casualty insurance in
Montana, it has never written workers' compensation insurance in Montana. Enclosed is
an affidavit from Dale Koester, Assistant Mce Prulsident/Surety Bond Manager of
Lyndon, that further explains Lyndon's position. Fortlris reason, we reEpectFully request
that Lyndon l"re dismissed from the above-referenced lirwsuits-

$hould lou need further information, please contact ne at (S00) 950-6060, ext. 5667.
Thank you.

Laura L. Foster, J"D.
Assistant Vicl President, Director of Licensing,
Contracting a nd Litigation Support

LLF/maa

cc. Thom:ls J. Murphy, Esq. (via facsimile)

Frotectile greup of co,npaniec A4$lqration Netioltsl S(wice Corpordtirn, Firyt protectlorr comorfiion, First protedign Corporetloft of FtoriCil,
Lyndon Property Insuts,lcc CorTtFeny, Lyndon Administrailve Se.vicc', kstecthre AdffiinistrftivEjervlces. tnc_ Frutgcti!,e tJfe tnsrrtn.rqo 4q.Fony,

PrdtEftiv€ !..ife InsursnCs Company of Ke/rtrr(try, T}|e Ad\rantsge Warranty Coqlofstidn, W$tem Diverslfied Swices, tnc



' 96 /05 /06  13 :00  FAX S165305643 PROIECTIYE

IN I-IIE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COURT OI'THE STATE OF MONTAI\IA
wCC No. 2003-0840

AF'FIDAVTT IN SgppORT OF. R.EOUEST. TO DISr\4ISS
LYND0I$ pBopE-Rry INSUR4NCE COn[,pANy

In Re:
Catheri.re E. Sattcrlee, Bt dl., peridoners

vs,
Lumber.man's Mutual casualty compauy, et aI., .R.espondents/hsur€rs

r f * { . * *

Cornes'tre AffianL J. Dalc Koester and afrer haring been first duly sworn, states

as follows:

1- I hold ft,e position of Assistart Vice President/Surety Bond Manager of Lyndon
Property Insuraorce Compaay fteteinafter, 

..Lyndon').

2 Lyndon is a property & casualty insurance company, chartered in lg78 in the
State of Missor ri.

3. Lyndon received its Certificate of Arrthority to conduct business in Montana on
Au$rst 7, 1980.

4. Lyndon has never v'vritten Workers' Compensation Insurance in Montana.

l. . upon agplication from stone conainer corporation, on Jrme lg,zaezl,yndon
issued a'Wotke:rs' Conrpensation Self Insurer's Bond in r:upport of $toue Container
Corporatiou's quaiification as a Self Insurer of its workecs' compcnsation risk+
Compensation Plan No. l, in Moutana

-6. _ In issuir:g the atbremEntioned Workers' Compene ation Self Insurer"s Bond on
behalf of Stone Container Corporation, Lyndon was funclioning as Surrety, but not as an
Insurer.

7- $l|Iety firr a bond in support of a Setf Insr.uer uadtr Compensation Plan No. i
does not rfl€ctthe definition of an "fnsunlr" as sst forth iE. Montana Cod.e Annotatcd
29-q3' 39'7I-11,i(14), therefore Lyndon cannot be constnad as an Insrrer by reason of its
obligation of su :ctyship.

E oog



' 06 /05 /06  13 :00  FAX 8165365643 PROIECTI\iE

8' tbe afc{emmtioned Workeis' Compensation Self Insurer's Boud onbehalf of
t1":: Container Corporation was replaced by an Irevocable Letter of Credit on June 30,
2004, and thE Bond was exonerated and released as of tlat date.

t' Lyndon has no further liability under the Workers' Cornpensation Self Insurer,s
Bondfomrerly issued on behalf of Stone Container Corp,oration, and Lyndon has never
issued any other workers compensation self insrrer's bonds irr Montana.

FTIRIT{ER AFFIANT SAIiETH NAUGHT.

Koestcr
Assistant VicE PresidenV$urEty Bond Manager

For I,yndon Property Insurance Company

STATE OF i!fiSSOURT )
) ss

cotNTY oF fir. LOUIS )

Subscrilred and sworn to before me by J. Daht Koesta this the _gth_ day of
_June ,2005.

@oot

ivlyCommissionexpires: WkloA rdf, AffiL

fu<A- ,,,,,-
NOTARY PI.JBLIC

R .
NoraryPublic

_ State r:f
Gounfvofl

il ftrblic * Notary Seal
Starer:fMissoufi
ilnfyof SiL Charles



'  06 /08 /05  13 :06  FAX 6365385643 PROTECTIYE

IN TTM WORKERS' COMPENSATION COURT OT THE STATE OF MONTA}IA
WCC No. 2002-0676

AHlpAvrT IN S[TppoRT OF_RE(]UEST To DISMTSF
LYNDpN pRopERTy INSUR+NCE COMpAnry

InRel
Dale Rresor, petitioners

YS.

Montanr State Fund Respondeirt{lnsurers

* * r F r f +

Comes';he Affiarrt, J. Dale Koester, and afier ha./ing besr first duly sworno states

as follows:

1' I holdthe position of Assistant Vioe PresidenV$urety Bond Manager of Lyndon
Property lrsura"oce Company (hereinafter, ..Lyndon").

?, lfndon is aproperty & casualty insurance compemy, obartercd in 1978 in the
State ofMissouri.

3- Lyndon received its Certificate of Authority to conduct business in Montana on
AugustT,1980.

4. Lyndou has nevgr written Workers' Compensation Insurance in Montana.

l. _ u!9o Eplication from stone container corporation, on June l,g,zeoz[,yndon
issued a Worke:'s' Corapensation Self Insurer's Bond in lupport of $tone Container
lorporatiol's qualification a$ a Self Insurer of its woikerstio*potration risks,
Compensation i{an No. l, in Montana

f' _ I! issuir;g the aforc,tnentioned Workers' Compene ation Self Instuer's Bond ou
behalf of Stone Container Corporation, Lyndon was funolioning as Sutety" but not as an
Insurer-

7. Surety firr a bond ia support of a Self Inilrer rmdrx Competrsation Plan No. I
does not nreet tl.re dcfinition of * ..[nsurpr" as set forth irr Montana Code Annotard
2003'39-7t-1 l*i(14), therefore Lyndon cannot be consfrrcd as an Insrrer by reason of its
obligation of su:ctyship.

@ oos



86/09/05 1,3:07 FAX 8.185365843 PRO1ECTIYE

8. The afcrementioued'Workers' Compensation Self Insnrcr's Bond on behalf of
Stone Container Corpomtion was rcplaced by an Inevocable Letter of Credit on June 30,
2004, and the Eiond was e>ronerrated and released as of that date.

9. Lyrdon has no fiuther liability under the Tforkers' Compensation Self Instner's
Bond formerly iszued on behalf of Stone Containe Corporatiorq md Lyndon has nevsr
issued any other workers compensation self insurer's borrds in Montana

FI.]RTTIER AFFIANT SAYETI{ NAUGHT.

Assistant Vice President/Surefy Bond Manager
For Lyndon Property Insurance Company

STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss

corJNTY oF fiT. LOUIS )

Subscriired and sworn to before me by J. Dak; Koester ttris the _fth_ day of
_June_,2005.

"vly Commission expires:

@ ooo

Mnary PubEC- lsoarv i

*miffii1#lHi#z

NOTARY PUBLIC



i,lAY 3 1 2005

fr NIArESnc'%ItustlrultcE'
Post office Box 78190 san Francisco , cAg4'la7 415.247 .7283 (FAX) 41 5'957'8704

Donald R. Bellinger
Vice President

e-mail : dbellinger@majesticinsurance.com

May 24,2005

VIA FAX AND MAIL

Workers' Compensation Court
State of Montana
P.O. Box 537
Helena, MT 59624-0537

RE: Reesor v. Montana State Fund 'WGC No. 2002-0676
Response to Summons and Notice of Attornev Fee Lien

Dear Sir or Madam:

Majestic lnsurance Company ("Majestic") hereby responds to the Summons and Notice of
Attorney Fee Lien in the above-referenced case.

Although Majestic is licensed as an insurer in Montana, it has never written any workers'
compensation insurance in that state. Consequently, Majestic has not paid any Montana
workers' compensation claims.

We trust that this is a sufficient response to the Summons and Notice of Attorney Fee Lien. We
request that Majestic be dismissed from this case. Please contact the undersigned if anything
further is required from us.

Very truly yours,

MAJESTIC INSURANCE COMPANY

n/a
ffit-

nger

Thomas J. Murphy, Esq.
Murphy Law Firm
P.O. Box 3226
Great Falls. MT 59403-3226

Cc:



m/ffi#ffi[
L- A ProAssurance ConrpanY

May 4,2445

Workers ComPensation Coutt
PO Box 537
Helena, MT 59624-0537

RE: The Medical Assurance Company, [nc'
Petitioner's Notice of common Fund Attorney Fee Lien

WCC No, 2002-0676

To Whom It May Concern:

Pursuant to the request for an answer regarding the petitioner's request for cerlification of

a comrnon fund, piease be advised that uttho"[h naedical Assurance was licensed to write

wotkers' compensation in Montana, we have not done so'

I believe that I have properly addressed this matter. If you have any- questions or need

anltlring fuither, please do not hesitate to contact me at (800) 282-6242, ext' 4426'

Sincerely,
I  -  . ,

ffi#tu6#-dr'*
L/aQuita B. Goodwin
Compliance Specialist

cc: I\4r. Thomas J. MuryhY
MurPhy Law Film
PO Box 3226
Great Falls, MT 59403-3226

Medical Assurance, Inc.

800/282-6242
Fax 205/802'4?99
wwr,v.MedicalAssuranee' com

PRt
@
tl!Y5

100 Brookwood Place, Birmingham, AL 35209 . PO Box 590009, Birminghain, AL 35259-0009



700 Ouaker Lane, P0 Box 350, Warwick, Rl 02887
Tel 401827-3169 Fu401 827-2674
ccavas@metlife.com

Chailes P. Cavas
Assistant General Counsel

May 2,2005

The Honorable Mike McCarter
Montana Worker's Compensation Court
P.O. Box 537
Helen4 Montana 59624-0537

Re: Dale Reesor vs. Montana State Fund
WCC No. 2AA2-A576

!'tlAY 6 2005

Catherine E. Satterlee, et al. vs.
Lumberman's Mutual Casualty Company
WCC No.2003-0840

Metlife'Autoa Home

Dear Judge McCarter:

Metropolitan Property and Casualty Insurance Company ("Met P&C") and its Affiliate companies
have received a Summons and Notice of Attorney Lien in both of the above referenced matters.
Please be advised that while the following companies are licensed to do business in Montana as
personal lines casualty insurers they do not, and have not, written workers' compensation insurance.

o Metropolitan Properfy and Casualty Insurance Company
o Mefropolitan Casualty Insurance Company
o Metropolitan General Insurance Company
o Metropolitan Direct Insurance Company
r Economy Preferred lnsurance Company
r Economy Premier Assurance Company
o Economy Fire & Casualty lnsurance Company

As such, neither Met P&C nor its Affiliate companies will be filing a formal answer to these matters.

Should you believe this to be inappropriate, or should you need additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact rne.

Charles P. Cavas
Assistant General Counsel
(40r) 827-3169

:mjpb

cc: Thomas J. Murphy, Esq.' 
Murphy Law Firm
P.O.Box3226
Great Falls, Montana 59403-3226

Metlile Auto & Horne is a brand of Metropolilan Propery and Casualty Insurance Company and its Affiliates, Warwick, Rl
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;I:GUARD
I.S INSURANCE
i i  GROUP

June 1,2005

Workers' Compensation Court
P.O. Box 537
Helena, MT 59624-0537

RE: Reesor v. Montana State Fund.2004 MT 370

NoTGUARD Insurance Company

NoTGUARD Insurance Company did not issue any Workers' Compensation policies in
the state of Montana and therefore did not pay any benefits to claimants injured on or
after July 1,1987, and prior to December 22,2004.

Sincerely,

l:flJ'"/H,
Michael J. Dufn
General Counsel

Cc:Thomas J. Muqohy, Esq.
Murphy Law Firm
P .O. Box 3226
Great Falls. MT 59403-3226

AmGUARD . NoTGUARD . EostGUARD

Home Office: 16 South River Street . P.O. Box A-H . Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania 18703-0020
570-825-9900 . 800-673-2465. FAX 570-823-5930 . www.guard.com



PENN-AMERICA GROUR lNC.
Penn-America lnsurance Company
Penn-Skr I nsurance Company

Garland P. Pezzuolo
Vice President, Secretary & General Counsel

May 17,2005

iVorkers' Compensation Court
State of Montana
P.O. Box 537
Helena, Montana 59624-0537

Re: Reesor vs. Montana State Fund
WCC No. 2002-0676
Petitioner's Summons and Notice of Attomey Fee Lien

Dear Sir or Madam:

I am responding on behalf of Penn-Star Insurance Company ("Penn-Star") with regard to the
above-referenced matter.

Penn-Star was licensed as a surplus lines carrier in the State of Montana on November 30,
2000. While Penn-Star is authorized to write excess workers' compensation and other
property and casualty lines of business on a surplus lines basis, it does not. nor has it ever
written any workers' compensation coverage in Montana or elsewhere.

I trust this is responsive to the above referenced pleading. If not, kindly advise.

Thank you for your time and attention.

Thomas J. Murphy, Esq.
Murphy Law Firm
P.O.Box3226
Great Falis. Montana 59403-3226
Attornev for Petitioner

420 S. York Road . Hatboro, PA 19040 .Tel:215443-3600 ' Fax: 215-443-3603
www.penn-america.com

i?r rl r i ;i ;'il)j

* * * o

rw
Direct DiaI Number: {2L51443-3649
Direct Fax Number: (2L51 M3-3603
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May 5, 2005

Thomas J. Murphy
Murphy Law Firm
PO Box3226
Great Falls, MT 59403-3226

RE: Dale Reesor vs. Montana State Fund

Dear Mr. Murphy:

In response to your Summons and Notice of Attorney Fee Lien in the above case,
Professionals Adrrocate Insurance Company has not written any workers compensation
premium in the state of Montana. Therefore the company has not had or paid any claims
in the state and does not have anything to report for this case. Please contact Unda
Morrison at800-492-0193 x236If you need anything further. Thank you for your
assistance.

Sincerely,

Neil W. Billings
Controller

CC: Workers Compensation Court

Eox 80I6, 2?5 !nternol ionol Circle, F{unt Vci ley, Morylcnd 2'1030

{4lOl 785-OO5O, {SOO} 492'A193, FAX {4tOl 785-263'1 , E&l,AlL prood@weinsurecjocs.con'a



Oliver H. Goe
BROWNING, KALECZYC, BERRY & HOVEN, P.C.
139 N. Last Chance Gulch
P.O.  Box  1697
Helena, MT 59624-1697
Phone: (406) 443-6820
Fax: (406) 443'-6895

ATTORNEYS FOR SAGAMORE INSURANCE COMPANY

IN THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

DALE REESOR, ) WCC No. 2002-0676
)
)

MOTION FOR DISMISSAL OF
SAGAMORE INSURANCE COMPANY

PETITIONER.
V.

MONTANA STATE FUND.

RespondenUlnsurer

Comes now the Sagamore Insurance Company and through its attorney of
record, Oliver H. Goe, moves for dismissal. The Sagamore Insurance Company has
never written a Montana workers' compensation policy and as such should not be a
party to these proceedings.

DATED this /f&ay of June, 2OOS.
@-

BROWNING, KALECZYC, BERRY & HOVEN. P.C.

ATTORNEYS FOR SAGAMORE INSURANCE CO.

MOTION FOR DISMISSAL OF SAGAMORE INSURANCE COMPANY
Page 1 of 2 168294127A0.234.0000



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the@&ay of June, 2005, a
foregoing was this day deposited in the United States mail,
to:

Thomas Murphy
Murphy Law Firm
F.O. Box 3226
619 Second Ave South
Great Falls, MT 59403-3220

MOTION FOR DISMTSSAL OF SAGAMORE INSURANCE COMPANY
Page 2 of 2

true and correct copy of the
postage prepaid, addressed

CZYC. BERR

168294t2700.234.0000



Bradley J. Luck
Thomas J. Harrington
GARLINGTON, LOHN & ROBINSON, PLLP
199 West Pine . P. O. Box 7909
Missoula, MT 59807-7909
Telephone (406) 523-2500
Telefax (406) 523-2595

Attorneys for Southern Insurance Company

IN THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

DALE REESOR. WCC No.2002-0676

NOTICE OF REPRESENTATION OF
SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY

Petitioner,

\/

MONTANA STATE FUND

Respondent.

TO: WORKERS' COMPENSATION COURT and THOMAS J. MURPHY. counsel for
Petitioner

COMES NOW Southern Insurance Company and hereby provides notice that the
law firm of Garlington, Lohn & Robinson, PLLP, will represent it in the above-referenced
matter. Please serye all necessary documents upon Bradley J. Luck, 199 W. Pine, P.O.
Box 7909, Missoufa, MT 59807-7909.

\\\



a

DATED this (c day of June, 2005.

Attorneys for Southern lnsurance Company

GARLINGTON. LOHN & ROBINSON, PLLP
199 W. Pine .  P. O. Box 7909
Missoula, MT 59807-7909
Telephone (406) 523-2540

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

l, the undersigned, of GARLINGTON, LOHN & ROBINSON, PLLP, Attorneys for
Southern Insurance Company, hereby certify that on this f, tk day of June, 2005, I
mailed a copy of the foregoing Notice of Representation of Southern lnsurance
Company, postage prepaid, to the following persons:

Thomas J. Murphy
Murphy Law Firm
P,O. Box 3226
Great Falls, MT 59403-3226

NOTICE OF REPRESENTATION OF SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY PAGE 2



Bradley J. Luck
Thomas J. Harrington
GARLINGTON, LOHN & ROBINSON, PLLP
199 West Pine . P. O. Box 7909
Missoula, MT 59807-7909
Telephone (406) 523-2500
Telefax (406) 523-2595

Attorneys for Southern Insurance Company

IN THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

DALE REESOR. WCC No.2002-0676

RESPONSE TO SUMMONS OF
SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY

Petitioner.

\/

MONTANA STATE FUND

Respondent.

COMES NOW Southern Insurance Company and pursuant to the Summons
issued by this Court on April 22, 2005, hereby sets forth the following defenses to
Petitioner's attorney's request for certificatioh of a common fund and enforcement of his
attorney fee lien.

The plain language of Petitioner's attorney fee lien indicates he is seeking
common fund attorney fees on every workers' compensation claim with a date of injury
occurring on or after July 1, 1987 through December 22,2004, wherein a claimant was
denied workers' compensation benefits as a result of the operation of Montana Code
Annotated S 39-71-710. Southern Insurance Company requests dismissal from the
above-referenced matter because it has not written any workers' compensation policies
in the State of Montana dating backto and including calendaryear 1974. lf this Court
refuses to dismiss Southern Insurance Company, then Southern Insurance Company
asserts the following with respect to the common fund request of Petitioner's counsel:

1. The decision in Reesor v. Montana Sfafe Fund, 2004 MT 370, 325 Mont. 1,
103 P.3d 1019, does not create a common fund:

..,..."-.-.:.
' { .'',1:-' l''



2. The failure of Petitioner's counsel to plead ab initio an entitlement to
common fund attorney fees or class certification in the pre-remand proceedings bars his
post-remand request for common fund fees;

3. The issue in Reesor was limited to whether the age limitation on
permanent, partial disability benefits set forth in Montana Code Annotated S 39-71-710
violated the Equal Protection Clause of the Montana Constitution. However, the
attorney fee lien of Petitioner's counsel improperly seeks to expand the scope of the
Reesor decision by applying it to all classes of claimants;

4. The decision in Reesor applies prospectively only pursuant to the Chevron
Oil test of non-retroactivity, which was most recently modified by the Montana Supreme
court in Dempsey v. Allstate Ins. co' 2004 MT 391 , 325 Mont. 207 , 104 p.3d 483;

5. The decision in Reesor cannot be applied retroactively because retroactive
application would constitute an unconstitutional impairment of contract;

6. lf Reesor applies retroactively, the common fund attorney fee lien of
Petitioner's counsel has no applicability to claims occurring on or after April 21, 2OO3
because of the legislative prohibition on common fund attorney fees set forth in
Montana Code Annotated S 39-71-611(3) (2003) and Montana Code Annotated S 39-
71-612$) (2003);

7. lf Reesor applies retroactively, the common fund attorney fee lien of
Petitioner's counsel has no applicability to claims occurring on or after July 1, 1gg1
through June 30, 1995 because the language of Montana Code Annotated S 39-71-710
(1991 & 1993) did not provide for termination of partial disability benefits upon the
receipt of social security retirement benefits, according to the Montana Supreme Court's
decision in Russeffe v. Chippewa Cree Housing Authority (1994),265 Mont. g0, 92-93,
874 P.2d 1217, 1218. Although Montana Code Annotated S 39-71-710 was amended in
1995 in response to Russeffe, PPD benefits were paid after retirement age under the
1991 and 1993 version of the Workers' Compensation Act;

8. lf Reesor applies retroactively, settled files or files which were adjudicated
are excluded from the implementation process;

9. lf Reesor applies retroactively, the files of deceased claimants are excluded
from the implementation process;

'10. lf Reesor applies retroactively, the doctrine of laches and/or the statute of
limitations serue to bar any additional entitlement on claims which failed to timely
present a challenge to Montana Code Annotated S 39-21-710;

11. lf Reesor applies retroactively, Petitioner's counsel should be required to
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bear the financial burden of the identification and entitlement determination process,
which includes the administrative and claims-related costs associated with obtaining
sufficient medical and vocational information; and

12. Southern Insurance Company incorporates the defenses raised by the
other insurers named in the global Summons and requests the right to add additional
defenses throughout the duration of the post-remand proceedings, especially since
many of the implementation issues will not be discovered unless Reesor is applied
retroactively and the parties actually begin the implementation process.

DATED tnis f day of June, 2005.

Attorneys for Southern lnsurance Company

GARLINGTON, LOHN & ROBINSON, PLLP
199 W. Pine . P. O. Box 7909
Missoula, MT 59807-7909
Telephone (406) 523-25AA

Bradley J.

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

l, the undersigned, of GARLINGTON, LOHN & ROBINSON, PLLP, Attorneys for
Southern lnsurance Company, hereby certify that on this 6ft day of June, 2005, I
mailed a copy of the foregoing Response to Summons of Southern lnsurance
Company, postage prepaid, to the following persons:

Thomas J. Murphy
Murphy Law Firm
P,O. Box 3226
Great Falls, MT 59403-3220

*A o aca;
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VIA.CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED

Clerk of Court
Workers Compensation Court of the State of Montana
P.O.  Box 537
Helena.  MT 59624-0537

Swiss Re
- .
l l l }JAY 3 1 200i)

Julie Pollack
Associate General Counsel

Swiss Reinsurance America Corporation
175 King St.
Armonk, NY 1O5O4
USA
Direct  l ine (914)  828-8633
Direct fax (914) 828-7633
Julie_Pollack@swissre.com

May 26 2OObReesorv. Montana $tate Fund, WCC NO. 2002-0676

Dear Si r  o f  Madam:

I write on behalf of Swiss Reinsurance America Corporation and its aff i l iates, North American Eli te
Insurance Company and North American Specialty Insurance Company. We are in receipt of the
Summons and Notice of Attorney Fee Lien in the above referenced matter.

Please be advised that:
(a) Swiss Reinsurance America Corporation ("SRA") is a professional reinsurer. SRA has never
written workers' compensation insurance in the State of Montana.
(b) North American Eli te Insurance Company ("NAE") has never writ ten workers' compensation
insurance in the State of Montana.
(c) North American Specialty Insurance Company ("NAS") wrote a l imited number of workers'
compensation insurance policies in the State of Montana. However, after a diligent search of its
records, NAS has established that it has no claims with potential exposure in this matter.

ln l ight of the foregoing, we request the dismissal of SRA, NAE and NAS from the above-captioned
matter. l t  is our understanding that this can be accomplished without the necessity of a formal
pleading. l f  the Court disagrees or has any questions, please contact the undersigned.

Thomas J. Murphy, Esq./
Murphy Law Firm
P.O.  Box 3226
Great Fafls, MT 59403-3226

Sincerely,

/*,=/eh,L
Uul ie  Pol lack

The Honorable Michael McCarter
Workers Compensation Court of the
State of Montana
P.O.  Box 537
Helena.  MT 59624-0537
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TRIAD GUARANTY INSURANCE CORPORATION
101 South Skatford Road
Winston-Salem, NC 27'l 04

Julia Hines Turner
Assrsfanf Vice PresidenL Asstsfant General Counsel &
Asssfanf Corporate Secretary

Moy 5, 2005

TRIAD
EU@|@

336.723.1282x1268
800.451.4872 x1 268
336.331 .1 51 0 (fax)

Thomas J. Murphy
Murphy Low Firm
P.O. Box 32?6
Great Folls. MT 59403-3?26

Ra: Dole Reesor vs. Montono Stote Fund

Deor Mr. Murphy:

Please be odvised that Triod Guaranty fnsurance Corporation is o monoline mortgage
insuronce compony. By low ond chorter, we are o monoline comPany and only write mortgage
insuronce. As such. we do not believe we fqll under the componies to which the obove-referenced
cose invofves. We do not write Workers Compensotion insuronce.

We would pref er not to hove to hire counsel in Montana to file and Answer ond hove us
dismissed. ff you could just dismiss us from the suit, we would certainly appreciote it. Please lei
me heor from you on this matter. f con be reached ot 800.451.4872 x1268.

Sincerely yours,

Julio H. Turner
AVP, Asst. General Counsel and
Asst. Corpo rat e Secr et ary

Triad Guaranty Insurance Corporation
P.O. Box 2300 Winston-Salem, NC 27102

101 South Stratford Road Winston-Salem, NC27104
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Triton Insurance Company
3001 Meachao Blvd-, Suite 200 - 1S801
Fort wofi.n. lexas /oIJ/
Phorie: 877/ 348-7525
Fa:c 817/ 348-7530
E-mail leem@citifioancial.com

Mav 5. 2005

'Worker's 
Compensation Court

P.O. Box 537
Hel€na, MT 59624-0537

Re: Dale Reesor, Pefitioner vs. Montana State Fund, Respondent/Insurer
Petitioner's Notice of Common Fund Attorney Fee Lien, Case No. WCC No.2002-0676

Dear Sir or Madam:

We acknowledge receipt of the above-referenced Notice.

Triton Insurance Company primarily writes collateral protection insurance and credit urvoluntary
unemployment insurance coverages on a group basis through a relationship with financial institutions.
Triton does not now nor has it ever written workers' compensation insurance coverage.

In view of the above, we respectfully request that Triton be removed from the list of insurers as the
Reesor decision is not applicable to Triton.

Sincerely,
TRITON INSURANCE COMPANY

Associate GeneralCounsel

MDL/rh

Thomas J. Murphy, Esq.
Murphy Law Firm
P.O.Box3226
Great Falls, MT 59403-3226

Cc:

A Member of Citigroup Legal Departmenl
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VIA FACSIMILE & US MAIL

Thomas J. Murphy, Esq.
P :O. Box 3226
Great Falls, MT 59403 -3226

Re: Dale Reesor v. Montana State Fund, WCC No. 2002-0676

Dear Mr. Murphy:

I am counsel for ULLICO Inc., parent company to subsidiary, Ulico Casualty Company
("Ulico"). I am writing in response to the Summons and Notice of Attorney Fee Lien that we
received regarding the above-captioned matter.

After an investigation and review of our records, we have determined that Ulico did not pay
any workers compensation ciaims in the state of Montana during the relevant period set forth in
paragraphs 2 arrd 3 of the attachment to the Notice of Lien. Nor did Ulico receive any claims for
processing.

Accordingly, Ulico cannot have any liability for any attorney's liens. I request that you
consent to dismissal of Ulico from the pending matter. If you are unwilling to consent to the
dismissal of Ulico, piease let me know at your earliest opportunity s owe may prepare the appropriate
pleadings for filing with the Court.

Please contact me or my paralegal Jody Keegan at202-962-2966 if you have any questions
regarding this matter.

Sincerelv. .4
'rl ,/

{w+ --

PMC/jtk

S :/Jkeegan/coresi L050305M urphyReAttomeyLien
F:i +?a

l,riA'f

U[Lle0lnc.

1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
202.682.0900

www.ull ico.com

Patrick McGlone
Associate General Counsel
Tel: 202/682-6967
Facsimile: 202/ 682-67 84
E-mail : pmcglone@ullico.com

May 4,2005

Patrick McGlone
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united national
easualtY insurance

@ Gompany

April29,2005

Workers' ComPensation Cor:rt
of the State of Montana

P.O. Box 537
Ilelena, Montana 5 9624-053 7

Re: Reesor vs- Montana State Fund

WCC No. 2002-0676
Petitioner's Notice of CommonFund
AttomoYFee Lieu

Dear Sir or Madam:

I arn respouding on behalf of United National casualty Inswance Company ('t'Jnited

National Casuatn/i *itn r"g*d to the above referencld matter' UnitedNational

Casqalty was [c#"4 io tnJStut" of Montana on November 10, 2003 '

While United National Casualty is licensed to write all property and.casualty lines*of

business, it does * *J"t it ever written any Workers Compensation coverage m

Montana or elsewhere.

I trust this is responsive to the above referenced Pleading' If not' kindly advise' Thank

you.

Verytruly Yours'

Three gala Plaza. East
Suite 300
Bala Cynwyd, PA 1s004-3499
Main: (610) 664-1500
Fax (610) 660-8882
Ctaims: (610) 660'8877
www.unitednaLcom

Xda/{"/*
Linda C.Ilohn
Vice President &
Associate General Counsel

Thom.as J. MurPhY, Esq.
Murphy Law Firm
P.O. Box 3226
Great Falls, Montana 59403-3226
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iuN 1 3 2005

Mr. Thomas J. Murphy
Mu.phy Law Firm
POBox3226
Great Falls, MT 59403-3226

Re: WCC No.2002-0676
Dale Reesor (petitioner) vs. Montana State Fund

DearMr. Murphy:

Providence washington Insurance company and York Insurance company have beenmade respondents to the petitioner's common fund claims and summoned to answer the
il:llt"t*'t 

request for certification of a common fund and enforcement of his attorney,s

According to our records, Providence Washington Insurance company did write aw^orkers' compensation policy in the state of Montana. The policy number is wc0930087 with an effective daie of r0/12/7g. There was one iluim recorded on this policywith a loss date of 7/41g0.

our records further indicate that York Insurance company did not write any workers,compensation policies in the state of Montana; thus, yorklnsurance company isrespectfully resigning from this action.

Please let me know if youleed any further information from me. please feel free tocontact me with any questions at 401_4 53_743I.

,Sincercly, ..]
'  

' i  "'  
4 , ;  t ' ; { ' , . ' ) . , , t , "4.L

i , -  / l ' t  1 " i r ' . -u ' -

NancyResende
Sr. Intemal Auditor

88 Boyd Avr:r-rue, East Provitjenc':.RI 02914-i231 440 1) 4ji,1-7000 fi; ix: {40! i,:45:,-i354
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IN THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COURT
OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

WCC No. 2002-0676

DALE REESOR.

Petitioner

vs.

MONTANA STATE FIIND;
ZENITH INSURANCE COMPANY, Ct AI

Respondents/Insurer

RESPONSE OF ZENITH INST]RANCE COMPANY

1. Zenithlnsurance Company ("Zerith")was licensed to transact workers'

compensation in the State of Montana on May 19,1997.

2. Since 1997 Zenith has not incurred any workers' compensation claims in the

State of M ontanathat would be subject to the Petitioner's alleged common fund

claims.

3. Zenithis not, therefore, a member of the claimed common fund, and is not

subject to the alleged attorney fee lien, or the costs of this litigation.

DATED: June 3.2005

Diane Heidenreich, Esq.
Attorney for Respondent
Zenith Insurance C ompany
21255 Califa Street
Woodland Hills, CA 91367
(818) s94-s328
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 3'd day of June,2005,I filed the original Answer on the

Workers' Compensation Court, and a true and correct copy of the Answer on the

attorney for Petitioner by United States Postal Express Mail, as follows:

Workers' Compensation Court
PO Box 537
Helena, MT 59624-0537

Thomas J. Murphy, Esq.
Murphy Law Firm
PO Box 3226
Great Falls, MT 59403-3226

Ruth Fulgium


